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STATE OF CON;1ECT'ICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT,

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABGR  RELAXIGNS

In the matter of

EAST LYME BOARD OF EDUCATION

-and-

LOCAL 1303, COUNCIL #4,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO

Case Nos. ME-8604 and MPP-8689

Siegel, O'Connor and Kainen, P.C.
B y : ' Richard D. O'Connor, Esq.

. for the School Board

.

Decisio;  No. 2430

August 14, 1985

A P P E A R A N C E S :
.

J. Wlliam  Gagne, Jr., Esq., and
-'.  Barbara J. Collins, Esq.
.-for the Union .

.
DECISION

and
DISMISSAL OF CONPLAINT  AND PETITION.

On Aprii 17, 1984, Local 1303, Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union)
filed with the Connecticut State.Board  of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a
.petition  for representation pursuant to Section 7-471(l)  of the Municipal
Employee Relations Act (the Act). In its petition the Union alleged that

. a significant number of cafeteria.employees  of the East Lyme Board of
Education (the School Board) had requested the Union to represent them for
purposes of collective bargaining. After the requisite preliminary steps
had been  taken, on June 21, 1984 the Lahor.Board's  Agent conducted an
election among those employees . The School Board filed objections to t,le
Agent's direction of election with the Labor Board pursuant to Section 7-471 .
(1) of the Act, The election was conducted on June 21, 1984, and a majority
of those voting by secret ballot indicated that they desired to be
represented by the.Union.

+.
On June 4, 1984, the Union had.also  filed a complaint with the Labor

Board alleging that the School Board had engaged in prohibited practices
within the meaning of Section 7-470 of the Act in that:

The East Lyme Board of Education is in violation of Section 7-470
(a) (1) and (3) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act for the
following reasons:
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1. By public notice, appearing in the New London Day on May
31, 1984,  requested sealed bids for contractual cafeteria

services which are presently being performed by persons
employed by the Board of Education;

2. By public notice, appearing in the New London Day on May
31, 1984, advertising said sealed bids are to be opened at l

2.:00 P.M. on June 4, 1984.

A. The Employer is in violation of Section 7-470 (a) (1)
of the Act because the action taken on May 31, 1984 as
outlined in Item 1 above is an attempt at restraining,

. 'coercing or otherwise attempting to prevent the
employees from exercising their rights,as  guaranteed by
Act and is a retaliatory action taken by the Board
because of a representation petition filed by the
employees on April 13, 1984; and

B. The Employer is in violation of Section 7-470 (a) (3)
of the Act because the action taken -is a discriminatory
action taken against the employees for filing said
petition.

REMEDY SOUGHT: A comprehensive and statutory remedy is requested
including but not limited to a restraining order

__ against the Board of Education to prevent them
from taking any actions to deprive the employees :

. of their rights as protected by the Act.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taiien, .
.. the School Board's objections to the Agent's direction of election (Case No.

ME-8604) and .the  Union's complaint (Case No. MPP-8689) were consolidated for
purposes of hearing. On September 6, 1984, the parties appeared before the
Labor Board forhearing. Both parties were represented and provided a full
opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and
make argument. Written post hearing briefs were filed by October 18, 1984.

On the basis of the record presented to us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and dismissal of the petition and
complaint.

Findings of Fact

1. The School.Board  is a municipal employer within the meaning of the
Act.

l .

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the
Act.

3. Approximately ten years before the events upon which these cases
are based, the School Board assumed control over the system-wide cafeteria
operation in its schools.

-4. Before that, the cafeteria operation had been run by school parent-
teacher associations.
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5. From the beginning of the School BoardJs  assumption of running the
cafeteria operation, the School Board directed Superintendent John Writner
that the cafeteria operation must be financially self-sustaining as the
School Board did not want funds that would otherwise be used for educational
.programs diverted to the cafeteria operation.

6. Throughout the 1970’s, the cafeteria operation was financially l

self-sustaining except for relatively minor purchases of equipment.
I

7. However, in 1980 the cafeteria operation began to show deficits, so
the School Board responded by price increases, lay-off of employees, and
operational changes to increase efficiency. ..

8 . Toward the end of the 1982-83 school year, it became evident that
the School Board would have great difficulty in avoiding deficits for the
1983-84 school year.

9. In response to that concern, the Superintendent indicated to the
School Board that he desired to look into alternatives-to having a School
Board-run cafeteria operation.

10. He also instructed the cafeteria manager to monitor closely the
operation';Fj  financial situation and keep him fully informed.

11. Measures'were also taken to increase the price of lunches, use
.disposable  containers, implement staff reductions and other cost saving
changes.

12. Despite these measures, it was evident by January of 1984 that the
operation was beginning to run at a significant.deficit  and by February 1-984
the deficit yas  more than six thousand dollars ($6,000) as compared to a
surplus of 'more thanthirty-five hundred dollars ($3,500) in February 1983.

13. In early March 1984, the Superintendent informed the School Board
of the problem and it directed him to seriously investigate both sub-
contracting of the cafeteria operation to a private food service and

termination of the operation (except milk and beverage service).

14.. Between March 12 and March 15, 1984, the Superintendent contacted
school systems that utilized private food service companies or operated only
a milk and beverage service to determine their experience and satisfaction
with such programs. He also contacted several private food service
companies to inquire about their availability and suitability.

‘. 15. On April 9, 1984, the Superintendent met with the School Board to
discuss the results of his investigations. At that meeting, he recommended
that the School Board give %ome serious thought" to making one of the
changes.

16. During this time, the cafeteria employees had no exclusive
representative for purposes of collective bargaining (i.e. no certified or
recognized union). .However, the School Board informally annually discussed
salaries and working conditions with representatives of the cafeteria
workers.
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* 17. In February 1984,  the Superintendent and representatives of the
,employees  had met for such discussions. On March 21, 1984, another such
meeting was held.' At this meeting, the Superintendent told'the  employee
representatives of the options to a full service cafeteria operation which
the School Board had directed.him  to address.

.18. On April 13, 1984, the School Board received the representation,
petition filed by the Union.

19. On May 14,  1984, an Assistant Agent of the Labor Board conducted
an informal conference with the parties to investigate the union's petition
and on May 23, 1984, the Board Agent issued an order directing that a secret
ballot representation election be held. Said election was scheduled for
June 21, 1984.'

20. At the May 1984 School Board meeting, it voted to solicit bids
from private food service companies to handle the cafeteria operation, and
on May 31,  1984 public notice was placed in local newspapers soliciting such

bids.

21: At the June 11, 1984  School Board meeting, it voted to accept the
bid'of Service Systems Corporation to operate the cafeteria operation

beginning September 1, 1984 as per that company's bid proposal dated June 6,
1984.

-_ 22. On June 12, 1984, the School Board filed its objections to the
-Agent's  direction of election.

2 3 . The election was held as scheduled on June 27, 1984 and a majority
of the employees voting chose to be represented by the Union for purposes of
collective bargaining.

24. Certification of the results of the election has been held in
abeyance pursuant to Section 7-47-I  (1) of the Act pending the outcome of the
-present proceedings.

, 25. All current School Board cafeteria employees were offered
employment by Service Systems Corporation with no changes in wages, fringe
benefits or working conditions.

26. Under the offer and acceptance of Service Systems Corporation's
bid, that Company was required to pay fifteen thousand dollars annually to '
the school system. The company's ability to produce a profit enabling it to
pay that amount was anticipated from its saving s from purchasing bulk food
and its food management expertise.

*.
27. The last day the School Board operated the cafeteria system was

June 22, 1984.

28. A formal written contract was signed between Service Systems
Corporation and the School Board on August 2, 1984.
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Conclusions of Law- -

1. 'The School Board's unilateral subcontracting of the cafeteria
operation to a private company did not constitute a violation of either
Section 7-470 (a)(l) or (a)(J) of the Act because the decision was motivated
purely by economic considerations and was made and implemented at a time .
when there was no exclusive bargaining representative.

3 The Union's claim that Section
has b& abandoned by the Union.

7-470 (a)(3)  of the Act was violated

3. The Union's petition must be dismissed because there are no longer
any cafeteria employees employed by the School Board, and those employees
appear to have been employed by the subcontractor.

4.  The question of the subcontractor's status as successor employer is
not addressed because it has not been raised.

Discussion - e

The primary issues in this case can be described as follows: Did the
School Board's decision to subcontract the cafeteria operation violate the
Act and if not, should the election results be certified? If the decision

*-'.to subcontract did not violate the Act, then certainly the policies of the
-Act would not be effectuated by certifying the election results because
there would be nothing left for the parties to bargain over. See Liberty

. Homes, Inc., 257 &RB 7411, 108 LRRM 1074 (4981).

The first question is whether ,the  decision to subcontract was illegally
motivated by ,a desire to avoid a potential future bargaining obligation and
thereby constituted a violation of Section 7-470 (a)(l) of the Act. See

Town of Farmington, Decision No.-2086 (1981);.Town  of North  Branford,
.Decision No. 2242 (1983); City of New London, 3). We
believe the record shows the School Board's decision to subcontract was
based purely on economic considerations. The School Board had a real and. .
reasonable concern about deficits being generated by the cafeteria operation
and investigation showed that the subcontractor subsequently selected would
not only alleviate those concerns, but generate $15,000 in revenue for the
School Board. Indeed, the timing of the employer's interest in sub-
contracting and the filing of the petition does not support a claim that
the subcontracting decision was made in order to avoid a possible future
bargaining obligation, but if anything, supports the conclusion that the
employees' interest in collective bargaining was prompted by the School

l  . Board's moves toward subcontracting. Thus, no violation of Section 7-470
(a)(l) of the Act can be found.* .

* In its complaint, the Union had also alleged violation of Section 7-470
(a)(3) of the Act. However, in its brief the Union did not address that
claim and it is deemed abandoned. Even if the Union had pursued that claim,
the evidence clearly would not have supported it.

.
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On the other hand, we have repeatedly held that even though a decision

* to'subcontract is based on legitimate economic considerations, an employer
will violate its duty to bargain under Section 7-470 (a) (4) of the Act if
it unilaterally subcontracts at a time when it has an obligation to bargain
in good faith with an exclusive bargaining representative. See, e.g., City
of Torrin ton, Decision No. 2172 (1983); City of Milford, Decision No. 1849
l-of Waterbury , Decision No. 1834-A (1979). Therefore, the
determinative question in this case is when was the decision made and was
there an obligation to bargain at that time. :

No duty to bargain arises until employees have an exclusive bargaining
representative. Foy and Moskowitz, Connecticut Labor Relations Law: Recent
Developments In An Evolving Identity, 17 Corm. L. Rev. 2 (Winter 1985) at
276. The clearest point at which it can be said that such a bargaining
representative exists is after such a representative has been formally-
recognized as such by the employer or after we have issued a certification
based upon the results of a representation election. We have, however, held
the duty to exist (at least insofar as prohibition on unilateral changes in
conditions of employment are concerned) after the representation election
but prior'to issuance of certification. Town of Plymouth, Decision No. 2030
(May 11, 1981). In Plymouth, the employer unilaterally decided upon and
*implemented reductions in certain employee benefits after the union had won
the election and one day before a certification was issued. In that

context, we found the employer's action to be both inherently destructive of
employee rights in violation of Section 7-470 (a)(l) of the Act and a
violation,of  the employer's duty to bargain under Section 7-470 (a)(J)  of
the Act. The crucial facts in the present case are entirely different from
Plymouth. Here, it is plain that  the decision to implement subcontracting
was made and, at least in a legal sense, implemented before the election.
In'this  regard, the solicitation of bids and acceptance of Service System's
bid was implementation of the decision to subcontract. Similarly, the
present case is entirely different from Southington Board of Education,
Decision No. 1221 (May 10, 1974). In Southington, the employer had made a
unilateral decision to subcontract, but there was an exclusive bargaining
representative when the decision was made and when the bids were issued and
one accepted. On the record before us in the present case, we can find no
violation of Section 7-470 (a)(4) b ecause the duty to bargain had not yet
arisen when the employer decided and acted upon the subcontracting of the
cafeteria operation.. .

Similarly, it would serve no purpose to certify the results of the
election. The,decision  to subcontract was legal and effective resulting in
the School Board no longer having cafeteria employees over whom to bargain
with the Union. Given that Service Systems offered employment to all of
those former School Board employees and on the same terms and conditions
under which they had been working for the School Board, it would seem that
the Union should have made its demand to bargain on Service Systems as a
successor employer. See, e.g. Mount Olive Baptist Day Care Center, Decision
No. 2023 (1981); Ogden Security, Inc./Connecticut Yankee Greyhound Racing,
Inc., Decision No. 1606-B (1978). However, because the question of Service
Systems' obligation to bargain with the Union as a successor employer has
not been raised, it cannot be addressed here.
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By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

I . ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein in Case No. MPP-8689 be,
and the same hereby is, dismissed; and it is

I I . DETERMINED, that no certification be issued in Case No. ME-8604
and the petition filed therein be, and the same hereby is, dismissed.

CONNECTICUTSTATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

. - By- s/ Victor M. Ferrante'
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

._a

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

. s/ Craig'Shea
Craig Shea

.


